

11 281

FILED

AUG 31 2010

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 11-_____

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
PEDRO AGUILAR-RAYGOZA,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Nevada**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

JEREMY T. BOSLER
Washoe County
Public Defender
CHERYL BOND
Washoe County Deputy
Public Defender
OFFICE OF THE WASHOE
COUNTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
350 South Center Street,
5th Floor
Reno, NV 89501-2103
(775) 337-4800

ROY A. KATRIEL
Counsel of Record
THE KATRIEL LAW FIRM, PLLC
1101 30th Street, N.W.,
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20007-3772
(202) 625-4342
rak@katriellaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
Introduction	3
The Proceedings Below	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	14
I. This Court's Post- <i>Apprendi</i> Sixth Amendment Case Law, As Well As Conflicts Among State Supreme Court Decisions, Calls Into Question The Very Premise On Which <i>Corbitt</i> Was Decided, Thereby Making The Decision Ripe For Reevaluation.....	14
II. The Court Should Grant Review In Order To Rectify The Inconsistency Between <i>Corbitt's</i> Underlying Reasoning And The Court's Rejection Of The Same Reasoning In Its Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence	18
III. Overruling <i>Corbitt</i> Is Consistent With The Limitations Of <i>Stare Decisis</i>	25
A. <i>Corbitt's</i> Repeatedly Criticized Reasoning From An Outdated Era Of Sixth Amendment Jurisprudence Makes Re-examination Of That Decision Appropriate	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Neither Antiquity Nor Reliance Interests Are Factors That Militate Against Overruling <i>Corbitt</i>	27
C. Revisiting And Overruling <i>Corbitt</i> Is Particularly Justifiable Because The Case's Factual Predicate Did Not Actually Support The Broad Reasoning The Case Announced	29
D. In Light of <i>Apprendi</i> , <i>Corbitt's</i> Underlying Statute Would Be Found To Violate The Sixth Amendment If The Case Were Decided Today.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	34

APPENDIX

Decision of the Supreme Court of Nevada.....	App. 1
Decision of the Second Judicial District Court for the State of Nevada.....	App. 15
Nev. Rev. Stat. 484C.340	App. 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Attorney General of New York v. Soto-Lopez</i> , 476 U.S. 898 (1986).....	19, 20
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	4, 24
<i>Boykin v. Alabama</i> , 395 U.S. 238 (1969)	18
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	25
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010).....	28, 29
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988)	20
<i>Corbitt v. New Jersey</i> , 439 U.S. 212 (1978)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	26
<i>Dr. Miles Medical Co. v. John D. Park & Sons</i> Co., 220 U.S. 373 (1911).....	28
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	21
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972).....	19
<i>Evans v. Gore</i> , 253 U.S. 245 (1920).....	28
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of the Treasury</i> <i>of State of Indiana</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945)	28
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	21
<i>Harper v. Virginia Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	20
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) <i>passim</i>	
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In re Lewallen</i> , 590 P.2d 383 (Cal. 1979)	16
<i>Lapides v. Board of Regents of University Sys. of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	28
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803)	29
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	5, 6
<i>Michigan v. Jackson</i> , 475 U.S. 625 (1986)	28
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2079 (2009)	28
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	25, 26, 28
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	22
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 552 (1980)	5
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	22
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	26
<i>State v. Biddle</i> , 652 N.W.2d 191 (Ia. 2002)	16
<i>Texas v. Pruett</i> , 414 U.S. 802 (1973), <i>affirming sub nom. Pruett v. Texas</i> , 470 F.2d 1182 (5th Cir. 1972) (<i>en banc</i>)	20
<i>United States v. Ameline</i> , 400 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 2009 WL 3490280 (5th Cir. Oct. 29, 2009)	26
<i>United States v. Hatter</i> , 532 U.S. 557 (2001)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	4, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 997 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1993) (<i>en banc</i>)	16
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
Nev. Rev. Stat. 484C.110	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. 484C.340	<i>passim</i>
Nev. Rev. Stat. 484C.400(1)(c)	3, 8, 12
Nev. Rev. Stat. 484.37941	9
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 No. 12 ABA J. E-Report 4, “A Sixth Sense About Criminal Trials” (Mar. 23, 2007)	27
B. Cohen, <i>The Death of Death Qualification</i> , 59 Case West. L. Rev. 87 (2008)	27
S. Grossman, <i>An Honest Approach to Plea Bargaining</i> , 29 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 101 (2005)	17
Carissa Byrne Hessick et al., <i>Recognizing Constitutional Rights At Sentencing</i> , 99 Cal. L. Rev. 47 (2011)	16, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
J. Mazzone, <i>The Waiver Paradox</i> , 97 Nw. U. L. Rev. 801 (2003).....	17
